
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the STANDARDS PANEL
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 26 May 2017

Membership of the Standards Panel

Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Pat Frost

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr John Williamson

Dear Member

A meeting of the STANDARDS PANEL will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2017

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 4, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

To appoint the Chairman of the Standards Panel for the Council Year 2017/18.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive from members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the new Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  SCHEME OF DELEGATION REVIEW AND REVISIONS TO THE 
CONSTITUTION  (Pages 5 - 46)

The purpose of this report is to consider revisions to the Scheme of Delegation 
to officers and to agree amended wording to the constitution which relates to 
the decision taken by the Council in 2014 to appoint substitutes to the Joint 
Planning Committee.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Standards Panel reviews the report and 
recommends to the Executive and Council that:

1. the revised Scheme of Delegation, as attached as Annexe 1, be 
approved and adopted; and

2. the amendments to the Constitution, to reflect the Council decision 
regarding the appointment of substitutes to the Joint Planning 
Committee, as set out at Annexe 2, be agreed.

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:



Recommendation

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS PANEL – 6 JUNE 2017

EXECUTIVE – 6 JUNE 2017

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL – 6 JUNE 2017

Title:  

SCHEME OF DELEGATION REVIEW AND REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Julia Potts]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to consider revisions to the Scheme of Delegation to officers 
and to agree amended wording to the constitution which relates to the decision taken by 
the Council in 2014 to appoint substitutes to the Joint Planning Committee.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
The Council’s Constitution and Scheme of Delegation relate to the full spectrum of the 
Council’s activities so changes to it are likely to relate to all of the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities.  However, the aim of streamlining and simplifying decision-making processes by 
reviewing the documents aims to progress the Council’s objectives of providing excellent 
customer service and achieving value for money.

Financial Implications:
There will be savings in officer and member time in amending the scheme further to 
ensure it is kept up to date and enables actions to be taken more quickly.

Legal Implications:
It is the Legal Services team’s view that the proposed updates to the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation will result in a more robust scheme and reduce the risk of officer decisions 
being challenged. 

In the event the Judicial Review claim is successful, it is the Legal Services team’s and 
Counsel’s view that the Council should protect its ability to make representations at the 
subsequent Inquiry. The Council is advised to take the steps outlined in the body of this 
report in order to achieve this outcome by regularising its Constitution in respect of 
appointing JPC substitutes.

Background

1. The Council, at its meeting on 25 April 2017, adopted a new Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers based on a new approach of operating as an ‘exception’ scheme, 
wherein all powers and functions are delegated down to officers with the exception 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



of any powers and functions that either must remain with a specific Committee (or 
with the Council), or which the Council has previously decided must rest with 
members.  This approach has been adopted by local authorities across the Country, 
and as a starting point, the Council used the scheme in operation at Surrey Heath 
Borough Council.

2. At the point of adopting the scheme, members were mindful that with such a 
significant change in approach and ways of working, the scheme would need to be 
kept under regular review and any proposed adjustments reported back to 
members at the appropriate time.

3. Subject to a successful outcome at the Judicial Review Hearing in respect of the 
Farnham Neighbourhood Plan due to take place on 15 June, the Council’s Head of 
Planning will need to ‘make’ the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan under delegated 
authority.  Because the legislation relating to the Council’s powers in relation to 
neighbourhood plans stems from the Localism Act rather, than the Town and 
Country Planning Acts to which the scheme specifically refers, officers advise that it 
would be prudent, as part of this early review of the scheme of delegation, to 
include additional wording within the scheme to ensure that the Council’s process is 
beyond any potential challenge on this point. 

4. Alongside this proposal, a number of additional amendments are proposed and 
these are shown as tracked changes.  In particular, the opportunity has been taken 
to ensure that the optimum balance is achieved between the delegation of specific 
powers and of general wide-ranging authority (whenever the stated exceptions do 
not apply).  The aim in doing so is to provide a scheme which is transparent and 
which enables officers to achieve service outcomes more quickly and efficiently.  

5.  All proposed amendments are shown as tracked changes in the revised document, 
attached as Annexe 1.  The document has also been further formatted for ease of 
understanding so that each delegation is clearly and individually numbered and 
exceptions are shown in red text. This is consistent with the Council’s approach of 
re-branding constitutional documents and making them more user-friendly and 
accessible on our website.

Joint Planning Committee – Substitution Scheme

6. In December 2014, the Council agreed to the introduction of a scheme that allowed 
for substitute members to be appointed at meetings of the Joint Planning 
Committee with effect from January 2015.  The justification for seeking this change 
was to improve the attendance at meetings of the Joint Planning Committee which 
had started to fluctuate, and members were particularly concerned that there should 
be more consistent attendance levels following the amendment to the constitution 
earlier in 2014 which had resulted in planning applications proposing housing 
schemes with a net increase of more than 25 dwellings being determined at Joint 
Planning Committee level rather than Area Planning Committees.  It was also 
envisaged that the appointment of substitute members would help to ensure that 
the Committee was well represented by councillors from across the Borough when 
dealing with large-scale planning applications, particularly when a number of 
apologies had been received.

Page 6



7. Following the decision of the Joint Planning Committee in December 2016 to grant 
planning permission for an application at Dunsfold Park, the Council’s use of 
substitutes has been challenged, in part because the associated references in the 
Constitution were not updated at the same time as the Council decision being 
made.  Waverley Borough Council refutes the suggestion that its approach to 
appointing JPC substitutes is unlawful and is accordingly defending its position in 
the Judicial Review. 

8. Legal advice provided to the Council has, to date, been that the Council need not 
amend its constitution and should continue to operate the decision-making process 
around Joint Planning Committees in the same way that it had been since the 
Council decision was taken.  However, because the Public Inquiry in relation to 
Dunsfold Park (following the subsequent call in of that application by the Secretary 
of State) has been scheduled to take place less than a week after the Judicial 
Review hearing concludes, the Council has now been advised that it would be 
prudent to update its constitution prior to the outcome of the Judicial Review in 
order to insure against any unnecessary inhibition of proceedings at the inquiry.  It 
is for this reason that the matter is being brought forward for the attention of the 
Council at this time.

9.  The proposed textual changes needed to resolve this issue are set out at Annexe 2.  
Only the relevant pages of the constitution have been reproduced as part of this 
annexe.  Since 2014 when the original decision was taken, there has been a 
marked improvement in the level of attendance at meetings of the Joint Planning 
Committee, and the statistics which demonstrate this are set out at Annexe 3.

Changes to the Constitution

10. In accordance with the Council’s constitution, the proposed changes to these 
documents will be commented upon by the Standards Panel prior to their 
consideration by the Executive and Council.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Standards Panel reviews the report and recommends to the 
Executive and Council that:

1. the revised Scheme of Delegation, as attached as Annexe 1, be approved and 
adopted; and

2. the amendments to the Constitution, to reflect the Council decision regarding the 
appointment of substitutes to the Joint Planning Committee, as set out at Annexe 2, 
be agreed.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

Page 7



CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Robin Taylor Telephone: 01483 523108
E-mail: robin.taylor@waverley.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:robin.taylor@waverley.gov.uk


ANNEXE 1 
 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS TO OFFICERS 
 
1. General Principles 
 
2. Statutory Officers 
 

2.1 Head of Paid Service                                    
 

2.2 
[...]
 full Council or the relevant Committee.  
 
This Scheme of Delegation to Officers must therefore be read in conjunction with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
STATUTORY OFFICERS 

 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 
 

 Authority Function 

1. To make all decisions in relation to Human 
Resources functions in accordance with the 
Council’s Policies and within budgetary provision, 
except (a), (b), (c), (d), and (e) below which are 
reserved to Full Council: 
 
(a) the appointment of the Executive Director or 
Strategic Directors and the statutory posts; 
 
(b) amendments to Terms and Conditions of 
Employment for Staff and Human Resources 
Policies where there are additional budget 
implications; 
 
(c) the adoption of the annual Pay Policy 
Statement; 
 
(d) the approval of and amendments to the Pension 
Policy Statement; 
 
(e) the settlement of any staff pay award. 
 

Non-executive 

 
 

 

Page 15



THE RETURNING OFFICER AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER 
 

 Authority After 
Consultation with 

Function 

21. Within the approved budget, to 
approve scales of remuneration 
of persons employed on Borough 
and Parish Council elections. 
 
 

Other local 
authorities in 
Surrey. 
 

Non-executive 
 

32. To amend the designation of a 
Polling Place, where within six 
months of an election, 
(a) a designated polling place 
unexpectedly becomes 
unavailable; and 
(b) it is impractical to report to 
Council. 

Ward councillors, 
local 
party agents and, if 
applicable, official 
candidates 

Non-executive 
 

 
 

THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 Authority Function 

41. The general delegations and authorisations for the 
Monitoring Officer are as set out in the Constitution 
at Article 12, the Members’ Code of Conduct Part 5 
Section A, and the Monitoring Officer Protocol at 
Part 5, Section J. 
 

Non-executive 

52. To appoint members to the Hearing Sub-
Committee from the membership of the Standards 
Panel. 
 

Non-executive 

 
THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 

 

 Authority Function
[...]
icate. 

Non-executive 

 
Street Naming and Numbering 
 

 Authority After 
Consultation with  

Function 

471. To determine the names of 
highways under the Public Health 
Act 1925. 

The appropriate 
Portfolio Holder 
and appropriate 
ward councillors 

Executive 

 

 Authority Function 

481. To exercise the street numbering function under 
the Public Health Act 1925 

Executive 

 

Page 32



Building Control 
 

 Authority After 
Consultation with 

Function 

491. To adjust Building Control charges 
appropriately to ensure income will 
cover the cost of the chargeable 
service 

The relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

Executive 

 

 Authority Function 

501. To exercise the Council’s powers in relation to 
Building Control legislation, including, but without 
prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the 
determination of applications for the approval of 
plans and specifications, applications for 
relaxations, the issue and service of all Notices, 
the making of requirements and the decision to 
carry out works in default. 

Executive 

512. To exercise the powers and duties of the Council, 
including the recovery of costs, relating to 
dangerous, dilapidated or defective buildings or 
structures, hoardings, scaffolding and the 
demolition of buildings 

Executive 

 
  

Page 33



HEAD OF POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 

Members Meetings and the Constitution 
 

 Authority After 
Consultation with 

Function 

521. To approve the annual 
timetable of meetings of the 
Council and Standing 
Committees.  

The Leader Non-executive 

532. The determination of applications 
for street collections to provide 
funding to meet a major 
local, /national, or /international 
disaster. 

The Chairman 
of the Licensing 
and Regulatory 
Committee. 

Non-executive 

54. On behalf of the Council, to 
submit objections, and pursue 
such objections at a public inquiry 
if needed, to: 
(a) applications for operators 
licences (including variations) 
made under the Goods 
Vehicles 
[...]
Park, 

Catteshall 

Lane, 

Godalmimn

g

Variation of 

Conditions

Outline 

(repeat)

Granted Granted

21 15

1 1

22 16

96% 70%

1 7

1 vacancy 1 vacancy

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. SCHEME OF DELEGATION REVIEW AND REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION
	Annexe 1 - Final Scheme of Delegation
	Annexe 2 - constitution amendments
	Annexe 3 - Attendance Data




Minutes of the meeting


Standards Panel  1
06.06.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL  -  6 JUNE 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 18 JULY 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Michael Goodridge (Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Kevin Deanus

Cllr David Else
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr David Hunter

Apologies 
Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr John Williamson 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Michael Goodridge was confirmed as Chairman of the Standards Panel 
for the Council Year 2017/18

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Williamson, Carole 
Cockburn and Stephen Hill. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no disclosures of interest. 

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

There are no matters for consideration in this section.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

4. SCHEME OF DELEGATION REVIEW AND REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
(Agenda item 5.)  

4.1 The Council, at its meeting on 25 April 2017, adopted a new Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers based on a new approach of operating as an 
‘exception’ scheme, wherein all powers and functions are delegated down to 
officers with the exception of any powers and functions that either must 
remain with a specific Committee (or with the Council), or which the Council 
has previously decided must rest with members.  This approach has been 
adopted by local authorities across the Country, and as a starting point, the 
Council used the scheme in operation at Surrey Heath Borough Council.

4.2 At the point of adopting the scheme, members were mindful that with such a 
significant change in approach and ways of working, the scheme would need 
to be kept under regular review and any proposed adjustments reported back 
to members at the appropriate time.



Standards Panel  2
06.06.17

4.3 The Panel was informed of one particular anomaly regarding the making of a 
Neighbourhood Plan under delegated authority because the legislation 
relating to the Council’s powers in relation to neighbourhood plans stems 
from the Localism Act rather, than the Town and Country Planning Acts to 
which the scheme specifically referred.  For this reason, officers advised that 
it would be prudent, as part of this early review of the scheme of delegation, 
to include additional wording within the scheme to ensure that the Council’s 
process was beyond any potential challenge on this point. 

4.4 Alongside this proposal, a number of additional amendments were proposed.  
In particular, the opportunity was taken to ensure that the optimum balance 
was achieved between the delegation of specific powers and of general 
wide-ranging authority (whenever the stated exceptions do not apply).  The 
aim in doing so was to provide a scheme which is transparent and which 
enables officers to achieve service outcomes more quickly and efficiently.  

4.5  In December 2014, the Council agreed to the introduction of a scheme that 
allowed for substitute members to be appointed at meetings of the Joint 
Planning Committee with effect from January 2015.  The resulting textual 
amendments required were not at that time incorporated into the constitution, 
and the Standards Panel reviewed the proposed wording to be included in 
the constitution going forward.

4.6 The Standards Panel considered the proposed revisions to the Scheme of 
Delegation and the Constitution and made the following comments. 

4.7 Scheme of Delegation

The Panel reviewed and endorsed all the proposed changes to the Scheme 
of Delegation, as set out at Annexe 1.

The Panel also agreed that it should review the Scheme on a regular basis 
with the first review taking place in January 2018 and annually from then 
onwards. 

4.8 Constitution

The Panel reviewed and endorsed the proposed changes to the Constitution 
(which replicated the changes agreed by Council in December 2014), set out 
at Annexe 2.  The Panel also agreed to consider, at a future meeting: 

 the deadlines for giving apologies for meetings and calling substitutes; 
 the application of political proportionality rules for committee members 

and substitutes at quasi-judicial meetings; and 
 formatting/numbering of substitution rules in the Constitution.  

4.9 The Standards Panel considered and endorsed the recommendations in the 
report and agreed to advise the Executive and Council accordingly at the 
meetings which would be considering the documents later on 6 June 2017.



Standards Panel  3
06.06.17

RESOLVED that

1. the Executive be advised that the Standards Panel endorsed the 
revised elements of the Scheme of Delegation and Constitution, as 
set out in Annexes 1 and 2; and

2. the issues identified above be added to the work programme and 
considered at a future meeting of the Standards Panel.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.40 am

Chairman


